RU-87P1/2/4/8
User Manual
Version 1.2
July 2008
Original Writer: Martin Hsu
Last Writer: Janice Hong
                     ICP DAS, Co., LTD    www.icpdas.com
RU-87P1/2/4/8 User Manual, Version: 1.2 1

      Net Address=>  2
      Baud Rate=>  115200
      Type Code=> [0D] +/- 20 mA
      Format=> Engineering Format
CHANNEL_ENABLE_STATUS= &h0F
*********************************************
[Slot0]
ID=87017R
TOTAL=2
C00=25020D0A2021F
Section 1: Unit Name
Section 2: Created date time and
description for configuration file.
Section 3: Description for each
slot module’s configuration.
Section 4: The Configuration Commands
for each slot.
RU-87P1/2/4/8 User Manual, Version: 1.2 60
Appendix E : Frame Ground
Electronic circuits are constantly vulnerable to Electro-Static Discharge (ESD), which
become worse in a continental climate area. Some I-7000, M-7000 and I-8000 series
modules feature a new design for the frame ground, which provides a path for bypassing
ESD, allowing enhanced static protection (ESD) capability and ensures that the module is
more reliable.
The following options will provide a better protection for the module:
The RU-87Pn controller has a metallic board attached to the back of the plastic basket as
shown in the Figure 36 below. When mounted to the DIN rail, connect the DIN rail to the
earth ground because the DIN rail is in contact with the upper frame ground as shown in
the Figure 36 below
DIN-Rail Clips
Frame Ground
Connect to the
Earth Ground
Fig. 36：Frame Ground & Earth Ground
RU-87P1/2/4/8 User Manual, Version: 1.2 61
Appendix F : Application of RS-485 Network
The RS-485 length can be up to 4000 ft or 1.2 km over a single set of twisted –pair cables,
if the RS-485 network is over 4000 ft or 1.2Km, the RS-485 repeater must be added to
extend the RS-485 network.
F.1: Basic RS-485 network
The basic component of the RS-485 network consist of a Master Controller (or using a PC
as Host controller), and some RS-485 devices.
F.2: Daisy chain RS-485 network
All RS-485 devices are wired directly to the main wire, If the network is up to 1.2 Km, it will
need a repeater (I-7510) to extend the network.
F.3: Star type RS-485 network
There are branches along the main wire. In this case, it is better to have a repeater to
isolate or filter the noise that is made by devices
RU-87P1/2/4/8 User Manual, Version: 1.2 62
There is a better choice to use 7513 as a RS-485 hub on start type network
F.4: Random RS-485 network
RU-87P1/2/4/8 User Manual, Version: 1.2 63